CITY OF

ASHLAND

AIRPORT COMMISSION
AGENDA

Virtual Zoom Meeting

August 4, 2020 9:30 AM

CALL TO ORDER: 9:30 AM

1. ROLL CALL

2. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS:
A. Commissioners
B. Public Forum

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM March 3, 2020 MEETING

4. OLD BUSINESS:
A. Airport Master Plan
B. FBO ADA Ramp & Sidewalk Upgrade

Lo Action Item List:

Airport Enfrance Landscaping
Commission Member Vacancies
Airport Maintenance Plan
Airport Security Camera

Airport Mural

Hangar Electrical

"0 Q0D

5. NEW BUSINESS:
A. Council Airport Commission Report
B. Airport: Good Neighbor Items

6. FBO REPORT(S):
A. Attached

7. ANNOUNCEMENTS:
8. NEXT MEETING DATE: September 1, 2020 9:30 AM

Call Shannon at 541 488-5587 if you will be unable to attend!

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this
meeting, please contact the City Administrator's office at (541) 488-6002 (TTY phone number 1-800-735-2900). .“
Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure
accessibility to the meeting (28 CFR 35.102-35.104 ADA Title I). (&)




CITY OF

ASHLAND

Ashland Airport Commission

2019

Name Title Telephone Mailing Address Email Address Term
George Schoen Commission Member 415-298-4516 610 Ashland St. George.schoen@sbcglobal.net 2020
Jeff Dahle Commission Member jeffrdahle@gmail.com 2022
Daniel Palomino Commission Member 541-488-1964 2020 Jasmine Ave. Dpal71@gmail.com 2020
Patricia Herdklotz Commission Member 541-552-0592 384 Clinton St. revpatt@jeffnet.org 2022
Bernard Spera Commission Vice Chair 541-488-7461 260 Skycrest Dr. SpBRN3@aol.com 2021
David Wolske Commission Chair 541-482-3233 1390 Frank Hill Rd. david@davidwolske.com 2021
Open Commission Member Open Open Open.com

Dana Greaves Commission Member 541-488-3379 900 Strawberry Lane dana@vortx.com 2020
Andrew Vandenberg Commission Member 509-703-3591 2029 Grey Eagle Dr andrew@skinneraviation.com 2021
Rich Rosenthal Council Liaison None 20 E. Main Street rich@council.ashland.or.us 2020

Bob Skinner Fixed Base Operator 403 Dead Indian Memorial Rd. bob@skinneraviation.com
Staff Support
Scott Fleury Deputy Public Works Director ~ 541-488-5347 20 E. Main Street scott.fleury@ashland.or.us

Kaylea Kathol
Chance Metcalf
Shannon Burruss

Project Manager
Project Manager
Administrative Assistant

541-552-2419
541-552-2448
541-552-2428

20 E. Main Street
20 E. Main Street
20 E. Main Street

kaylea.kathol@ashland.or.us

chance.metcalf@ashland.or.us

shannon.burruss@ashland.or.us
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Ashland Airport Commission
MINUTES
March 3rd,2020

These minutes are pending approval by this Committee

CALL TO ORDER

Roll Call:
Members Present: Dana Greaves, Andrew Vandenberg, Daniel Palomino, Patricia Herdklotz, Bernard
Spera, George Schoen

FBO Present: Not Present

Members Absent: None

Staff Present: Chance Metcalf, Kaylea Kathol, Shannon Burruss, Rich Rosenthal
Guests: None

1.

2.

Public Comments- None

Information Items- None

APPROVAL OF MINUTES- 02/04/20
Motion to approve minutes by Dana Greaves, Seconded by Daniel Palomino.
Minutes approved, Herdklotz abstains.

Old Business

A. Airport Master Plan Update- Metcalf goes over Fleury's memo, staffing issues at the FFA have delayed
final approval. He estimates that by October or, more likely, November he'll have the full booklet with plan
available to the Commission. Wolske states he'd like to have more in process input. Metcalf states that the
final options presented to the Commission have stayed with the FAA and there have not been any changes
since then, to his knowledge.

B. Airport Signs- Wolske recaps a situation in which a vehicle drove to a helicopter operator at the Airport
which resulted in a confrontation. The suggestion has been made to add signs at the entrance and exits.
Schoen asks commission about security on the airport suggests coded entrances, Wolske states that it has
not been a preferred option in the past. Commission discusses future options for security measures.

C. Action Item List-

a.

d.

Airport Entrance Landscaping- Palomino states his suggestion that prior to buying plants and doing
the landscaping, that the Commission focus on maintaining what is there. Palomino refers to the
weeds and current blackberries. Metcalf asks if maintenance requests have been made regarding
this, and suggests it is done so that the requests can be taken to Parks. Metcalf also mentions that
the landscaping and relays that the new plants are part of an effort to mitigate the weeds. Wolske
suggests that maintenance requests go to Bob Skinner. Metcalf refers Commission and work group
to the current schedule to check if Parks is fulfilling their obligation. Commission discusses mowing
for fire suppression. Metcalf to check regulations.

Commission Member Vacancies- Rosenthal requests that any potential Airport Commissioner's
applications be sent to him so that he can assist in having them reviewed by the mayor quickly.
Wolske states he may know some people who would be interested in applying.

Airport Security Camera- Metcalf states that all the conduit for the fiber has been installed. Fiber
should be done this week. City IT is working on camera bids that should be available next meeting.
He hopes to bring more than one option to the Commission. Airport security to stay on Action ltem
List.

Airport Mural- City Planning and Chairman of Art Commission have approved of the mural. The

Ashland Airport Commission
March 31, 2020
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Ashland Airport Commission
MINUTES

March 3rd,2020

These minutes are pending approval by this Committee

artist who visited the Airport indicates that the existing surface is sufficient to have the mural
painted directly on it. Spera will bring cost bids from a few artists, the one who came out to look
estimated $4000 for cost. Commission discusses options for what the mural will be composed of.
Commission discusses the viability of spending money on the mural project vs other pending
projects at the Airport. Commission discusses what finance options might be available, and
whether Art Commission or the City would have a role in financing. Spera makes the argument that
an art piece at the Airport introduces people to Ashland in a way that represents the community.
This will stay on Action Item List for further discussion.

Hangar Electrical- Metcalf speaks, Skinner to investigate separate pricing, options for renters who
choose to pay for the installation to be reimbursed. Vandenberg mentions that until the budget is
finalized he has nothing to say on the matter.

Promoting the Airport: Herdklotz states she had a standup meeting with the liaison for the
Chamber of Commerce who responded positively to the Commission’s ideas for travel
packages, she states she will continue to pursue the matter. Vandenberg relays that
Skinner has no interest in purchasing a courtesy car, as previously mentioned by
Commission, in the past it has not proved worth the trouble. Commission to continue to
investigate options.

5. New Business

6.

Burl Brim Hangar Proposal- Brim will be bringing his proposal to the next meeting.

b. City Council Report: Wolske hands out literature.

A. Airport Good Neighbor Items-

Commission discusses the promotion of Green Aviation.

Commission discusses the Riparian Restoration project, Kathol reports that it is under the purview of the
Department of Reclamation and the City will not have any information regularly to discuss with the
Commission. Spera discusses wildlife at the airport and wonders if Riparian restoration would add to the
problem. Wolske mentions the new fence related to the restoration should prevent any issues.

FBO Reports- Attached.

Commissioners are concerned and discuss the lack of renters at the airport and unoccupied spaces. Wolske
would like an occupancy update when next Skinner is present.

Vandenberg reports that both he and Lisa at the FBO can now issue NOTAMS. Commission discusses usage of
a flag and communication as well as overhead lights. Vandenberg to look up requirement. He also reports on an
emergency plane landing that occurred, no injuries, total loss of plane. Reports of hard landing on the airport that
totaled the plane, with no injuries. Metcalf reports a few gauges in the run way, and a few lights, both will be
repaired. City, Commission, and FBO discuss chain of communication.

Vandenberg states there was a public complaint about low flying planes. Nothing further has happened as of yet,
Wolske would like Skinner to get that on the information.

Ashland Airport Commission
March 3 2020
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Ashland Airport Commission
MINUTES
March 3rd,2020

These minutes are pending approval by this Committee

7. Announcements- None

NEXT MEETING DATE: April 7t, 2020
ADJOURNMENT:  10:49am

Respectfully submitted,

Shannon Burruss

Public Works Administration

(Full Meeting Audio Available by Request)

Ashland Airport Commission
March 3rd, 2020
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ASHLAND MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
403 DEAD INDIAN MEMORIAL ROAD

ASHLAND, OR, 97520

REVISION DATE

LANDSCAPE
COVER
SHEET

ISSUE DATE:
APRIL 15, 2018
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NOTE:
THE PROPOSED IRRIGATION
CONTROLLER IS TO BE INSTALLED AT
THE SAME LOCATION AS THE
EXISTING CONTROLLER. ALLOW FOR
300LF OF CONTROLLER WIRE PER
ZONE FOR BIDDING PURPOSES.

VERIFY IRRIGATION POINT OF CONNECTION
LOCATION AND SIZE IN FIELD. NOTIFY

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IF DISCREPENCIES \\ll//
ARE FOUND N\

REMAIN (TYP.)

EXISTING TREE TO- PROPOSED TREE
T\ e

N ,\Imu.mdzn FENCE (TYP.)

DRIP IRRIGATION AT SIGN IS TO BE
SERVED BY IRRIGATION VALVE #1
LATERAL

ﬂ@

M-1/d"
i

K—————SAWCUT AND REMOVE EXISTING PAVING.

| INSTALL (1) 4 PVC SLEEVE. PATCH
ASPHALT TO CITY OF ASHLAND

L STANDARDS.

== =

SAWCUT AND REMOVE EXISTING
PAVING. INSTALL (1) 4 PVC SLEEVE.
PATCH ASPHALT TO CITY OF |
*.. ASHLAND STANDARDS. |

./)/vvawnm:zo TREETO
REMAIN (TYP.)

~_ PROPOSED TREE f}fV\Mx_u:zn FENCE (TYP)
~ ey

EXISTING m._.mCO.ﬂCmm

IRRIGATION PLAN LEGEND

IRRIGATION NOTES

12. PIPING LAYOUT IS DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY. ROUTE PIPING IN

THE DRAWINGS. MAKE NO SUBSTANTIAL CHANGES WITHOUT
PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

| 1. THE CITY OF ASHLAND TO REVIEW AND APPROVE ALLLANDSCAPE 13, ALLLATERAL PIPE SHALL BE 1IN SIZE UNLESS OTHERWISE
© | HONTER 1ov-1010 BPRAY) RELATED ITEMS PRIOK TO BEGINNING LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION INDICATED ON THE PLAN,
2 L 1.2 FOR ALL ASPECTS OF THE " AL
M INSTALLATI CONTRACTORS, NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IF
CONFLICTS ARE ENCOUNTERED.
a s To8E AN
=5 SERPVET EXISTING 2" DOMESTIC WATER METER WITH A RECORDED 15, ALL SPRINKLER HEADS ALONG SIDEWALKS SHALL BE TWO INCHES
[LATERAL LINES SHALL BE SCH 30 FYC [17MN: OV AS WOK =il PRESSURE READING OF 125PS1 PCR THE CITY OF ASHLAND ON FROM SIDEWALKS.
03.04.2016. ALL ZONES ARE DESIGNED TO OPERATE AT A MINIMUM
|||||| [ STEEVES - SCH 40, MIN SIZE SHALL BE 2 DIA OF PASSING PIPE OF 40PSI. SET PRESSURE REDUCING ce 10 LATERAL LINES - 10 INE-16 INCH
MINIMUM.
o 1 4. MAINTAIN AT JOB SITE ONE (1) COPY OF DRAWINGS,
§ [c]  [CONTROLLER: HUNTER XC-600 WITH EOLAR-GYNC SENSOR , ADDENDA, 17. BOTTOM OF TRENCHES AND BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE FREE
i CHANGE GROERSAND GTHER PRO.JECT DOCUMENTS. OF ROCKS, CLODS, AND OTHER SHARP OBJECTS. SNAKE PIPE
& S FROM SIDE TO SIDE AT TRENCH BOTTOM TO ALLOW EXPANSION.
— 5. RECORDACTL ALL CONCEALED
g oo PIPING SYSTEM, CONDUIT AND SLEEVE LOCATIONS, KEEP THIS 18. DO NOT INSTALL HEADS UNTIL LINES HAVE BEEN THOROUGHLY
H 'DOCUMENT CURRENT, DO NOT PERMANENTLY CONCEAL ANY FLUSHED AND PRESSURE TESTED,
TAPPLICATION WORK UNTIL TN RECORDED.
VALVE SZE FURNISH TWO (2) COPIES OF RECORD DRAWINGS TO THE OWNER. 10, SHUT OFF VALVES ARE REQUIRED AT EACH POINT OF CONNECTION,
COPY OF TO FIT INSIDE VALVE BOX. AND AT EVERY LOCATION WHERE THE MAINLINE
Poc. CONTROLLER LID.  LAMINATE REDUCED COPY. PASSES UNDER 20 FELT OF PAVEMENT,
POINT F CONNECTION - SEE DETAIL #1123
6. ALLWORK SHALL BE INSTALLED BY COMPETENT WORKMEN 20, A MANUAL DRAIN MUST BE INSTALLED AT THE LOW SPOT OF EACH
CYTETE) IN TRADE IN A NEAT AND ORDERLY MANNER  ZONE.THE DRAIN SHOULD BE A BRASS MANUAL ANGLE VALVE WITH
=) ACCEPTABLE TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. “T" STEM. DRAINS LOCATED ON LATERAL LINES SHALL BE 1" SIZE.
[T—m—— 7. CONFORM TO ALL PERTINENT CODES AND REGULATIONS, COMPLY 21, AND CONDUIT | ELECTRIC
[P — IRRIGATION HEAD KEY WITH THE LATEST RULES OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODEAND  GONTROL VALVES AND THE ELECTRIC CONTROLLER.
- PR — ‘THE AMERICAN MASTER PLUMBERS CODE.
22. UPON COMPLETION OF ALL SYSTEMS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
X - 0. VERIFY THAT FIELD CONDITIONS ARE PERFORM A COVERAGE TEST TO DETERMINE THAT WATER IS BEING
A g Compt ot smcnel GO O m [AF%FUL HUNTER PRS40 P OR1000 |14 [0.10,0.38,0.58,0.75 NOTIFY THE ARE APPLIED CORRECTLY AND ADEQUATELY TO ALL PLANTINGS.
= = —_— OBSERVED. CHANGE ANY HEADS, NOZZL 5, OR ORIFICES AS AY BE REQUIRED
- VIDE COY AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.
T >V v Yo FUL HUNTER PRSAD MPROTATOR2000: e || 040 074,187 6. NOTIFY GWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE 40 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF AL PROMPTLY ADJUST HEADS TO KEEP WATER OFF BUILDINGS AND
P e e e [ STANGARD DRAWDRE SITE STRUCTURES WITH MINIMAL SPRAY ON PAVED SURFACES.
o ety OO0 | %o K Yo FULL HUNTER PRS30 MP-ROTATOR 3000 | 25' | 0.7, 1.51,2.30, .04 THE L BE PRESENT AT EACH
— e smerrar SITE. ISIT. REQUIRED INCL 2. ALL SPRAY TO HARDSCAPE TO BE ON 6
ol et et . ‘TEST AFTER MAINLINE LAID, AFTER NON-PRESSURIZED LINES POPUPS.ALL OTHER SPRAY HEADS 10 B ON 12 POPUPS.
g asimmgaty ol e ) RZWS HUNTER REWS-18-25-CV. 025 PRIOR TO BACKFILL, AND FINAL OPERATION OF ALL IRRIGATION
# =5 STATIONS INCLUDING HEAD TO HEAD COVERAGE. SLEEVING:
34, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SLEEVING LOCATIONS AND
— 10. HEADS, VALVES, ASNOTED COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. SLEEVES ARE
ONLEGEND. O BE PROVIDED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
hechive.Oute; Ducamber 1, 2018 - May 31, 2019 - 25, COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND
11, VERIFY ILITIES PRIOR CONDUIT TO THE LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED IRRIGATION
WORK. CONTROLLER,

KenCaim
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PLANTING IRRIGATION

PART1- GENERAL PART2- PRODUCTS HA O
101 SUMMARY 201 GENERAL @ﬂ. m.

A men_g Includes A Al be brands and types as shown n D. Provide 2" clearance between all plpes In same trenches. 1
tortal and I i rolatod Work s Indicatod on Orawings or s spoctfed horcin. 306 SPRINKLER HEAD LOCATION Landscape Architecture
o keon, bt waesout Ut o 202 PIPE "A. Inotall heads I locations shown an plans and s decied o obaln complata coverage. Do not lnstall heads
. Lown and shrub sprinkior syslom A. PVC Plpo: untl I havo been thorouphy tesled and flushed clean.
5. Drip Imigation Sysiom 1. Malnllo PIpo shall b schedulo 40 PVC: 8. Allhoads shall bo Installod plumb, and sot with top of pop-up heads flush with insh grade allowing for bark
¢. P.0.C., Maln Lo, sulomatic controller and valves. 2, Latoral Lino Plpo shall " or sad. Install heads In sraight linos 1o each other whoro possibla.
d. Sloovs under paving PIPE FITTINGS . Heads shol i Ing and paving.
. Balancing and adjusting Imigaton systom. ‘A Al PVC gluo fitings shall bo PVC 1220, schodulo 40. 2,07 DRAINVALVES
B.1.03 SITE OBSERVATION VISITS 8. Galvanizod ron pip flings shall ba oht (scheeulo 40), o ‘A Install manual draln valvos t ol low pols . Velvas shall bo accasalblo through o 4° PVC slecve

A, Schoduling and Coordinall

1. The Landscape Archliect nollled by the Lar
allsto obsorvalion visis roquostod.

2. Tho Landscape Construction

3. All Work that s to be viewed by the _.E_n!u.ua Architect shall be ready and In place. The Landscape
Architect has the right to have changes mada 1o any or all of the Work,

B. Pro-Construction Meeting:

1. Prior Work on tho sito, the Land: all
Contraclors Involved to review the Work under each Conlract and the an:n.n:_s of Work as sel -a:: by
the Landscape Architect.

C. Sito Observation Meetings:

1. Trench depth verification

2. Maln line visual test aftef Inslaliation of vaives

3. Coverage Teat

4, Pre-final checklist

5. Final Completlon checklist

D. Additlonal observatlon visits may bo required by _:u C:ﬁ!u..ve Architect at any time. If Euahbn_: one.
for & particular pe of (us.

Gotormined by Owner o Landscapo Arcnlct), e Landscaps Conracing Businoss shall bo churged or

addltional vislts and reports required.
104 QUALITY ASSURANCE
‘A, Rogulatory Requirements

1. Al lled hereln and on the drawis hall I
applicable Locol, State and Federal codes and regulations.

2. The Landscape Contracting Business shall be responsible for obtalning and paying for all necessary
pormits to accomplish tho work describod horoin.

Business 48 hours In advance of

8. Quallfications
1. bo Installed Pl mannor
Landscap hall bo proporly __2.53 for all Work of this
Stato of Oregon.
s one parson who shall be presont at all timos during execution of this portion of tho Work
‘and who shall be thoroughly fa tho type of Installod and the

recommendod methods.
c m:g_s__z_-

1. hitect. Substltutions will be pormitted
only I approved In wring by the Landscape >§.§u.
1.05 DELIVERY, STORAGE, AND HANDLING
‘A Storage and Handiing Requirements:
1. befors, during, and after Installation untl
completion of this Section.
2. In the evant of damago, Immodiatoly. Il ropal eccssary PP the
Archlioct and at no addhlonal cost to tho Owner.
1.06 FIELD CONDITIONS
A Existing Utlites:
1. Carelully note all established grados, overhoad and underground ullidos and structures bofore

and ‘damago to same.
2. The Landscapo cting shall contact Ioast 48 hours In adh
of any uilty locate request. The Landscapo Contraciing Businas shallver
0, all s In the aross of work

in place, the E:a.n.uu Contracting Business
shall provido adoquato moan:

. Should uncharted piping or other utlitles b encountered during the exocution of tho work, the.
Landscape Contracting Business shall nollly the Ownar's Repraseniallve Immodiatoly and consult with
tho lly nd Owrrfor Insiruclons beloro pocoeding with tho work.

4 tho Owner and public of privato utlly
B:_uz__u- In keeping :a_. auvan_,a sorvices and facillios In eporation. If __ becomes necessary o
temporarlly faclilles, the Lur provids
lemporary ullty sorvices to the satlfactin of ths Owner's Reprosentuliv,

B. Damages:

1. Any slructures or faclies damaged by work of thia project shall be restored o equal or betler than

orlginal condition at the offending Lundscape Contracting Business's expense und to the satisfuction of

tho Owner's Ropresentatlve,
2. The Landscape Contracting Business shal bo rosponsible for all damage caused by leaks or breaks In
furnished or In his contract for on year aftor the dato of
Substantlal Completion.
C. Weather Rogulroments:
1 . do no soh g of PVC plpe. In rainy & PVC plpo
only undor cover.
D. Stte Condltions:

1. Protoct Work and materials of this Section and Work and materlals of others at alltimos.
2. Malntaln sldowalks and paved aroas clean at all Umes.

3. tho courso of this work
4. Malntaln vehicles and equipment In clean condiion to prevent solling of roads, walks, and other paved or
surfaced aroas.
1.07 MAINTENANCE

A. Fumish servico and pltio tho Plant
Establshment and Malnienance perod (12 months) s outinod In tho Plants spoclficaions.

B. Imigation until Cloan filler Inl
heads of each lateral (or for driplines, flush) at L or 1o removo all
dobris,

3

o. of the twalve ( period,
porsonnel In th i

108 WARRANTIES
‘A, Manufacturer’s warranty:
1. Use all moans necessary 1o protoct Iigation system malerals bofors, during, and after Installalion untl

In materdal ‘which may occur during normal
usage for a period of one year after final accoptance of the Work.
2. Systom shall be In good working condllon, free of dobris In inus or heads and with no loaks, All hoads.
plumb and adjusted for complote coverage.
3. Dfects that occur ropalrod without cost 1o tho Owner.
4. Ropalrof tranch buckfil, , Which scitios mor than %" Inch or o plantings, lawns, paving, or othar
L

s, La hall not for damag 3 the
Owner or Acts of Nature,

]

C. Nipples shall be Sch 80
D. Al risors sbova ground (I any) shall bo galvanized Iron plpe, or Schedulo 80 PVC.
PVC SOLVENT CEMENT
A. "Weld-On 721" or approved aqual, All spproved oquals plp
manufaclurer In wrling.
PVC CLEANER AND PRIMER
A. "Weld-On P70" or approved equal. All spproved equala ahall meel the requirements ASTM F-656
PVC SLEEVES
A. Plp Slaeves shall b SCH, 40 PVC. Al sluoviss o b twice the slze of pussing plpe. All wires to valves to
bo In separato slveves, adoquate for carrylng twice the Intended number of wirs.
SPRINKLER HEADS
A. Mako, sizo, typo and performance us called out on the drawings.
SWING JOINT ASSEMBLIES
A. Pre-assomblod:
1. Sprays: Flexlble Polyethylene swing arm.
B. Whero on-slte fabricated assembllcs allowed:
1. Huntor Splral Barb Fltlings SB Serlos, MSE Stroot Elbow & SPX Sarles Polyethylan Swing Pipe or
approved equul.
2. Flexiblo swing arm shall have & maximum length of 12°
LOW VOLUME IRRIGATION
A. Mako, Sizo, Type and Porformance as called out o the drawings.
VALVES
A. Automatic Control Valves
Stzo and Type as called out on the drawings

rain Valvos

1. One Inch (1°)" Brass, 150 Ibs. class octlons, with cross. loned to
recalve operating key. Walts WGV-X, Champlon 100, or spproved oqual.

2. porating Koy: Hoavy Tron Koy for v control handio on

valvo, Longih, 30
C. Backflow Prevontion Dovica:
1. Wilking 350XL, Sizo und Typo s callod out on tho drawings.
uick Coupling Valves:
. Mako, Sizo and Type as called out on the drawings.
E. Isolation Valvos:
1. Ball Valves: Ono ploco sosled unlt, PVC type, Spears or Equal.
2. Galo Valvos: Brass; sizod us Indicated on plans,
VALVE BOXES
‘A, Amotok brand or 6qual, of sufficlont sizo 1o house one or more valves a5 needed for proper Installation.
IRRIGATION CONTROLLER
A Makw snd Type s called ot on the druwings.

onthor and Earth Advants

D.

WIRE AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTORS
A, Irfgation Control volis or
groalor, Typa UF, UL opproved for direct burlal In NEC Clags Il crcula. Sizo of wiro shall be In sccordance
with manufacturer's recommendation and shall meet the minlmum requirements for operatlon of the conlrol
valvos Installad, but In no case smaller than number fourteen (14) guuge. Common wire shall be white and
control wires shall be red.
8, DBY or DBR by 3M, ‘Ono Step’ 20111SP by King
Safety or /60 by I Instollal
BACKFILL MATERIAL
A. Native soll mide fre of rocks over 1° In dlmeter, of Importud topsoll free of rock over 17 In dlumotr.
B. Poa Gravel: 112 * round wasshod rock for uso around drains, valves, quick couplers, elc.
OTHER MATERIAL
A All matarials not spocifically described but requlrad for a complate and proper Imigation system Installation,
shall bo now and first quallly of thelr rospectivo kinds.

T3~  EXECUTION

EXISTING CONDITIONS
A. All matorials not but
‘shall bo now and frst quallty of thelr respecilve ki
B, Prior 1o all work of this Section, carafully Inspoct tho Instulled work of all othor trades and very that all such
work ls complote to the point where this Installation may properly commence. Do not start work untl

[ ot Installath

condillons are sallstaciory
LAYOUT
A, Layout shall follow as closoly as practical the the Drawings,
changos without prior approval.
8. and Alar sy o
Instruted o afford unlform Ifgation coverage.
TRENCHING
A Drawing Adjust nd f
ronching.

8. Stake troo locations and routo pipe tranches so thoy 6o not pass through trao pls.
C. Provido the following depth of backflll over top of pipe:
1. Latoral Line: 12° minimum/16" maximum
2. MolnLine: 18" minimum/24* maximum
E Sleovos: 18" minimum/24* maximum
D. Boltom of trenches shall be free of rocks, clods, and other sharp objects. Snake plpe from side 1o side In
boltom of trench 1o allow for expanslon,
smporary Stockpliing of Excavaled Materlal:
thorwlso approvod, do not obstruct privata atraots, drivos, or pedastrian walkways.

TION SLEEVES
A, Install slooves for Irigation lines. pror torlol
Extond slooves I twelve Inches (12°), All sl hall

imum depth of cover to the top of the plpe of elghteen Inches (167) and a maximum depth of (24°). If
length of required sloeve Is greater than the lenpth of the unlt of plps, solvent weld all Jolnts required.
Otherwlso all sleovos shall be of on continuous length of pipo,

B. Tupe onds of to I

c. ly asl (14) gauge tro ! the sleove.

D. Stake both ends 31 bolow
grade of the sloave, Mark “Imig.

oo Romovo stakos afarsloovus aro focordo on 45-oull Grawings and aflorrgatn nos andior
control wires aro Installed and Inspectod.

of scalo, sand, dirt, olc., prior . Make up pipe on the
Jowaring Ino ranch. Avold using an 6xcuss of camant whon making jlns. All
ipod off a5 the pipe after

8. Mako ll connectons batweon paslc plpo and mlal valvos, coppor

on threaded oints,
Tafon tape. Hand lghton, i no s & wrench. o ot screw lso o o ploade Mg,
o ahly fush plpe through all soctl . heads, or draing,

or stoel pipo with screw fiting using
po of

and have & 2 cublc foot pea gravel sump to draln Into. Provide owner with valve key.
3.08 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER EQUIPMENT
A. Irigation Controll

2. Provido all condult, wiro, and equlpment to proporty Instal,
3. Labol clrcult cover, all zones. Submitto Landscape Archltect for
review and ten (10) days pri tost.
8. Wireloss Solar Sync:

a south facing Icipated.

. Control Wire:
1. Wiro shall b lald In trenches traveling via tho maln ling whanever possible from controller to the valve.
‘Wire shall bo placod at bottom of maln line snd to tho sido es dotalled.
2. Wire shall be "laped” with cloctrical tapo ol 10-foot Intervals.
3. Provide 6 24" oxpanslon loop ot ach control valve.
All splices shall be In boxes and noled on as-bullds.
Splicing of wire shall Huntor DBRY ipproved oqual.
ntrol wiro shall have 18 inches minimum cover.
ntrol wiring undor ps rbs, walls eic., shall bo protocted by a plpo (Sch. 40 PVC) sleave of
adequate size and propar Installation for *pulling® twice the required numbor of wiras. No taping of wire

I wiro and 1 fouto of maln line.
tion In valve Drawings.
planting beds. Install valve !.x flush 1o finish grade.

osta untll afor tho last solvent weld Jolnt has ot up for 24 hours.
C. Cantor load all malnline pipe leaving all gluo joints exposod.
D. Flush dirt & blood alf trom mainiine prior 1o tost.
E. 100 PS! shall bo sustalned In the lines for two hours, If a loak dovelops In glucd Joints, the joints shall bo
replacad and th tost repeated untl the ontire systom Is proven to bo watertight.
310 VISUAL MAIN LINE TEST
A. Romove all caps and Install valvs.
B. Prior 1o the connection of lateral lines to valves, a visual Inspection of valves and valve manl

Ids shall bo

ll bo hel for 2 hours. A visusl Inspection shall bo performed
ks dovelop In the threaded and plucd portions of the manifolds.

D. Correctivo steps shall bo taken and the test shall be fopeated untll the malnline Is shown to bo drip-tight.
3.1 VISUAL LATERAL LINE TEST
poction shall be p lop In the glucd portions of Hine.
, and malntain static a poriod of two hours.
ahown to bo crip-lht. Throadod portions of tho latera

Il be observed and bnva.in by the Owner's Represantative prior to backfill.
342 BACKFILUNG
Aln the Lar tng Busi up or othorwlso
undor thia coniractwlihou prier approval f tho Ownars raprosantatva. Any work coverod pror o
Inspection shall bo opanod o view by the Londscapo Contracting Business ot his exponse.
B. Aftor work hus beon tostod and Is In g ronchos
altor all clods, rocks or hard objocts over 2 In size have been removed or broken up. Inlial backfll within
3" of plpa on all sides shll bo rock froe soll o of a fine granulor material as specified,
C. Top 6" of backflll materlal In lawn areas shall be same soll as top 6" of lawn bed.
D. Backflll Compaction
1. “water Jetted” or pa an gus powered mechanical
compactor In 6" lifts whon sol Tow enough 1o pormit.
opresontative.
Jofted” whon soll molsturo fovel Is 100 high for propor mechanical 8..__.5_2_.

n aroas, or other _=8=§=-r
oxcoss excavated materiol from alto, Dlsposo of logally.

oll systoms, tho L ing Busk o covernge lest o
dalormin that oll aroas . Change eny bo.
required Indicaled ‘56 specifled,

8. Adjust hoads (o keep walar of of sructurca or paving.
C. The Lo t ut tost and test In presence of

Lundscape Archlluct or Owner's Ropregentulive.

3.4 CLEANUP

A of work, remove all torlal, debrls and Ina noat and

‘scceplable condllon.

. Properly ropluce d
condilon or botler.
Including products of olher soclons, clean, ropalr, or roplace when directod, products, which havo boon
solled, discolored, or damaged by work of this section. Remove debria from project sile upon Wark
complelion or sooner, I diracted.

o

ASHLAND MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
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PLANT LEGEND W Zs5
CODE__[BOTANICAL NAME [common nave [ e o
TREES ozo
CorO___ | Corcls renlformis ‘Oklahoma’ [ Okiahoma Redbud 136" Box P4 o Dy
ZelS | Zelkova serrats ‘SchmidtLow" [Wireless Zslkova [1.5 cal. A <z
SHRUBS & PERENNIALS L w m
ABC “Arbulus unedo ‘Compacta” [Compact Strawborry Troo 5 gal. o
Calo Calycanth 5 pal. n o I
CoaB Coanothus "Bluo Joans" 5 gal. t=22}
CisS Clstus ladanifer Snow White" Sgal. <5<
LavH Lavandula angustiiolla ‘Hidcole” [Hidcote Lavender: gal.
RhaE___[Rhamnus callforica ‘Eve's Cage’ [Eve's Case Collesberry 5 gal.
Il REVISION DATE
GROUNDCOVER
‘Achillea x Moonshine Moonshine Yarrow @ pot
Woes| |[=———————"
“Arctostaphyllos Uva-ursl ‘Emerald Carpoel Emerald Carpst 1 gal.
o< ] | LANDSCAPE
Rhus aromatica ‘Gro-Low" Gro-Low Fragrant Sumac. T gal. | PLANTING
1. Mature compost shall be added to existing site solls at a rate of three cublc yards per 1,000 sq.ft. of proposed ISSUE DATE:
landscaped area and rototllad Into the top 67, APRIL 15, 2018
2. Provide 3 of shrodded mature compost to bo used s tho fop mulch. 3
3. All exlsting shrubs and groundcover fo be removed, Including rootwads. Alltrees not shown on planasbelng | [
retained ore to be removed.
4. Al plants on this project have been selected for deer and fire reslstance, Due to changes In ecology, climate,
ond deer behavior, no plant meterlal can be guaranteed to remaln deer resistant. KenCalm Landscope -
Architecturs Is not responsible for the changes In deer plant material predation.




PLANTS.

PART 1 - GENERAL
101 SUMMARY
A. Reler o the Generol Condifions.

7 pleling the lhe Dr d lled hersin

3, Plant establishment, maintenance and warranly period
1,03 SUBMITTALS
A Action Submitils.
1. un_rei Slips.

Jlicable. The Owner's

five days ot profect Notice o Proceed including information on quaniy

growar who hos
a
Insiruction of the plonlings.
1,04 SITE OBSERVATION VISITS.
A s__.%_:a and Coordinalion
W Aschllect shall be notified by th Contracing Dusiness 48 hours |
visit tequested.
2. Tho Landscapo Consirucion Prolesional shllbe present ot ach s observation vist.
3. All Work fhat Is o be viewed by th iy and In place.
. Aschilct has the igh fo h v « Work.
(3
c. i 1 more th
requied fo a parliular poton of Work becouse of delermined by Owner or rchiie), the
Landscape Contracting Busi d
1,05 QUALITY ASSURANCE
A. Regulatory Requirements
1. Comply vath i plant quality, gr e 2 Ipar fo heig! ied In Americ

Standards for Nursery Slock, ANSI Z60.1-1973.
2. Meel or exceed the specifications of federal, state, ond county lows requiring inspection of plants and planting material for

plont disvase control.
D. Qualifications.
b ol o iR o
2 8 ol t Orsgon lor ol flo "
3. Accoptoble Plont Installers:
o. Employ o Landscape C: 1o be d di
vs.,.sn kol e g
v o b
c m:f :.x_:-
rior o beginning lands ek and no later hen hiry (30} days prior o
Subslitulions will not be considered less than 30 days prior lo scheduled planting.

D. The Landscape Architect oy refect plont materiol thot does not meet specified tandards.
E. Plant Nomes.
1. Nomes and dzes f ploni shell comply i Ihe Sandards of Pracico ofthe American Assoclalion of Nurserymen, Inc.
2. Cor by J. Farland Company.
3. Botanical names foke precedance ovor common names.
106 DELIVERY, STORAGE, AND HANDLING
A. Packing and Shipping
1. Nolly 48 hours of del . upon delivery.
2, Deliver ed malerlals . brand, ype, weight, and analysis.
8. Storoge and Protection

1. Profectplonts ogainst damage ond dehydration.

2. Cover plant i soil p very, i four
hours.

) iolsin shoda and

s font malerils ;

5, Slore d f foreig

6 more plant material Io h d v locs and
operaling.

107 m_NB CONDITIONS
prlor

Iy <.=__s_§, Py
1. Verity locatio raround uilies prior 1o staring veork.
2. Slort of Work indicates acceplance of existing sile condilions.

dnd of plont.

n alr lemperalure s loss fhan 32 degrees F o above 95 dogrees F.

ol in alive and be in healihy, dition for f ihe dale of Physical
Campleion. Inspecion ofplonts wil o mado by the Overs epreseotve a tha completion of .
The d d by he Ownes
iol or other couses,
i The. o
r upon replanling, unless olherwiso defermined by the Owner.
lud Tos of ‘winds, nalural
# the area, or improp: il

covered by the Worranty.
D. Remove and immedialely reploce all plants, as delermined by the Owner's Representalive, 1o be unsallslactory during the Initil
planting installotion.

15 doys of nofification or

A, Malntenancs Service

L d shrubs and Janied.
X e

2 i
3.
4 dead wood, and
5. Period.
4. lrrgae planling i e
7. Waler lees by Deep Rool walering meihod.
8 Use of chemicals will not be pe
9 ng of pl k

damaged limbs.

8. Physical Complation

1. Finol Sile Mesting

a. A finol sita meeting shall be reqy i the eleventh (11th)

[ kmonship, and plant y

the reques! of the Owner.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

[, Iree of discose, Injury, insocts, woeds, and weed roots.

during sorage.
. Do ot use cold storage plonis unless authorized by s
5, Where(e | planiing, form.
. Plants lrger than specified In plon st may b
i d Tag shall plon alter plonling.

Gt o Do
1. Ball and Burlop with n
2. Dig with firm n

boll of sire fo insure helthy growth.
s of earth of sulficnt diomeler and depih o encomposs the feeding roo! system nocessory for full

sted by American Standard for Nursery Stock.
ed boll are nol accoplable.

4. Crocked and must
. Conlainer Grown Plani
1. Fumish planis in removable conlalners or inegral peal pols.
inta well rooled o ensure healihy growth.
containers o

©

rior to delivery, wih ! root bound.

2. Trees shall I of more than 1
have sound bark on oll edges.
F. Shubs and Ground Covers
1. Fumish and indicated in plon lst,
2. Furmith plont In 0 st and vigorous condion, e of dood wood, bruses, on root er branch inures.
2.02 SOIL CONDITIONER

must be mode af bronch collor and

A, Froe lrom woeds, seods, ond mlericl harmiul o plont life.
0. Aged compos!.
24 ou PRE-EMEROENT HERBICIDE
Double O, Cosaron or ! shll i 1l she {
;Ezans-} directions.
2.04 MYCHORRIZAE
A f “Endo Plus” mycorrh | Applications, Inc. s,

or an approved equal.
2.05 BARKMULCH
A, 1/2 -3/4 *Aged-Bark” or *Dark Bark.
2.06 CRUSHED ROCK
A. Yt minus crushed rock of o blue/dark groy color.
2.07  COMMERCIAL FERTILZERS
A Al he malerial, analysis,
10 each sock or container.
[ APEX 22:6-8 NPK Plus, I

PART 3 - EXECUTION
301 SURFACE PREPARATION

A. Rotolill 3* of aged compos! soil condilioner inlo the existing site soils. Roke finish grade clean.
302 lavour

A, Bufor igaing holes, lay out location of allplants and adiustas necessary fo eising conditions.
2303 PLA \ENT OF TREES AND SHRUBS

A. Istol plonts upright and face plants fo g
(CAVATION FOR PLANTS.

304

ball or less che d holes for bolled
ol 0 excend depih of oo bl

Tovels. ited, When hole is 4 inches deep, fil

with water e.._ et stand until woler is obsorbed by soil.
C. Assure drainage by flooding prior o planting.
305 PLANTING TREES AND SHRULS

A dop and f d sides of roo! e 1o rool
ball

8. Trim brok frayed roots, 0 rocts confornii pe.

C. Sel op of roo balls level s shown on the usx_x_r

D. Place and compact ull 1o avold Injs il volds.

€. Place i o for shrubs, and do notfo.

1. Do not perform nitial walering of Irees and shrubs by iigalion syslem.
3.06  PLANTING GROUND COVERS
lants of spacing Indig
lorge enough fo all

reading of rooh.

O. Slightly %., finish grade of aoch plant and waler horoughly.
307  MULCHING
A Apply 3 inch thick oyer of mulch over planiing.
8. Lifg plant foli eh wh d i ge.
crown of all groundcovers and thrubs.
Do o plce udchwikin 3 of bk ol
vod d cleon ony ling from this Work.

208" Cipmior
A. Adioring, Cleaning and Repair
1. Remove ecess maleril and debisrom e ske upon complton o Wk, o soone, I dicie.

2. Hose and broom clean twn neal and
3. Clean, repoir, or replace L:.. &i.& !&.i_ which hove bean soled, v domaged by Work of the Section.
4. Ropolr damage plonting work.

KenCairn
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ENCLOSURE PER CITY OF
ASHLAND STANDARDS

\| FINISH GRADE

NEW 1-1/4° PVC IRRIGATION
sTUB

BY OTHERS | BY IRRIGATION INSTALLER

EXISTING 2* DOMESTIC METER

== 1-1/4" ISOLATION VALVE

[ 34" DOUBLE CHECK VALVE
ZURN 250XL.
[} 1 PRESSURE REGULATOR VALVE.
PLUGS, ~~ PATTERN DEVICES WAY BE ROTATED 0
FACLITATE ACGESS.
4. THOROUGHLY FLUSH LINES PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF THE DEVICE

1-1/4° IRRIGATION P.0.C. STUB INTO
LANDSCAPING BY GTHERS

Dum._‘\r:h IRRIGATION POINT OF CONNECTION SECTION: DOUBLE CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY

DOUBLE CHECK VALVE
ZURN 350L, 34"

THREADED UNION

PEA GRAVEL - 4° MIN, DEPTH

FINISH
SURFACE

CLEAN BACKFILL,
COMPACT TO 90%

NON-PRESSURE
LATERALLINE

16" MIN. DEPTH

PRESSURE SUPPLY
LINE

DIRECT BURIAL,
LOW VOLTAGE.

/3 SECTION: IRRIGATION LINE TRENCH

12° IN LAWN AREAS
1IN PLANT AREAS

ROUND PLASTIC VALVE BOX

\| FINISH GRADE
e

ISOLATION VALVE,
LINE SIZE (SEE
SPECIFICATIONS)

‘SCH. 80 PVC MALE
ADAPTORS

16" MIN.

PEA GRAVEL

4\ SECTION: ISOLATION VALVE

N N

NOTES:

NOTE:

1. INSTALL MIN (1), MAX (3) VALVES PER BOX, PLASTIC VALVE BOX WITH ALL SPRAY HEADS TO BE KEPT
2. PLACE CHRISTY'S LD, TAG WITH STATION LOCKING COVER AMIN, OF 1 172" OFF AL
NUMBER ON VALVES. HARDSCAPE EDGES AND 12°

3. SET VALVE BOXES PARALLEL TO EACH
OTHER & PERPENDICULAR TO HARDSCAPE
EDGES.

FINISH GRADE

CONTROL WIRE
REMOTE CONTROL VALVE
SCH. 80 PVC NIPPLE

(1) MANUAL ANGLE VALVE PER
MANIFOLD. SAME SIZE AS LINE.

BRICK OR P.T, DOUG FIR SUPPORT
1

(@ TOP OF FIFE)

MAIN SUPPLY LINE
MAIN LINE FITTING.

FROM FENCING,

HARDSCAPE SURFACE

POP-UP SPRAY HEAD

12 FLEXIBLE SWING PIPE:

(instll ay pre-assemblod
‘assomblies-See Speciications)

PEA ORAVEL @ 4° DEPTH

NOTE: SINGLE REMOTE CONTROL VALVES NOT LOCATED ON A MANIFOLD REQUIRE (1) MANUAL ANGLE
VALVE @ VALVE INLET. SIZE TO INCOMING LINE.

/5 SECTION: REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

SECTION - POP-UP SPRAY HEAD

| — -

C Scale: N.T.S.

NOTE:
CCOORDINATE CONTROLLER LOCATION WITH ELECTRICAL

—}—————— CONTROLLER

PED-SS CONTROLLER
CABINET

CONCRETE PAD: 6-INCH
MINIMUM THICKNESS

FINISH GRADE

3INCH PVC SCH 40 CONDUIT,
FITTINGS AND SWEEP ELL

WIRES TO REMOTE CONTROL
VALVES

1-INCH PVC SCH 40 CONDUIT,
FITTINGS AND SWEEP ELL TO
TO POWER SUPPLY

("7\ ELEVATION: PED-SS CONTROLLER PEDESTAL MOUNT

BT

( Scale: N.T.S.

3 (MIN.) OF 144" MINUS
CRUSHED ROCK. COMPACT
WITH FLAT VIBRATOR OR
TAMPER.

METAL EDGING W STAKES @
24" MAX, SPACING TO BE
INSTALLED AT INTERFACE OF
PAVED AREA AND PLANTING

ADJACENT SOIL FINISHED
GRADE

—— RECOMPACTED EXISTING
SITESOIL

(8 \ SECTION - CRUSHED ROCK PAVING

KenCairn
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C Scale: N.T.S. FonE C ‘Scale: N.T.S. e ( Scale: 1727= 10" C Scale: N.T.S.
PLANT SPACING MULTIPLICATION TABLE
SPACING XFACTOR
1.156 (X AREA)
0513 , REMOVE ALL MULCH FROM SHRUB
Feind s FOLAGEICROWN REINFORCED RUBBER TIE IN FIGURE EIGHT
0184 CLEANLY REMOVE ANY BROKEN il
e 0 A
0.128 Y o, (3) 30 LODGE POLE, SET PLUMB
vor2 NEAREST BRANCH NODE porm
D0 NG PRUNING TO THE TREE UNLESS
SHRUBS SHALL BE FLUSHIN DIRECTED BY AND UNDER THE
172 OF DISTANCE RELATION TO FINISHED GRADE SUPERVISION OF THE LANDSCAPE
SPACING AS NOTED ARCHITECT.
3" UNSETTLED BARK MULCH, PULL SET PLANT 5O THAT THE TRUNK FLARE IS
/ BACK 3" FROM BASE OF SHRUB VIGIBLE AT THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL
C / T AND THE ROOT BALL IS FLUSHTO
PROVIDE GRANULAR FERTILIZER AND ADIACENTORADE. DONOTFLACEEOR
g MYCHORRHIZAE PER PLANTING OUERTHE RoCT ALL
SPECIFICATION 3" DEPTH OF MULCH IN ALL AREAS. TAPER FROM
B el S oo Lo e REINFORCED RUBBER TIE IN FIGURE EIGHT
BACKFILL MIX PER PLANTING 4* COMPACTED BERM @ EDGE OF PLANTING — NAILED TO STAKE (TYP.)
9 [[=  SPECIFICATION HOLE
i = nﬂvbmmww_mcvuu_t UNDISTURBED BACKFILL MIX PER PLANTING SPECIFICATION 320300
2 ND SIDE 2] PLANTING HOLE
7 <) z 5 il SCARIFY PITBOT & (9)3°0 LODGE POLE, SET PLUMB
a3 ~ = 2XTHE SIZE FERTILIZER AND MYCORRHIZAE PLACED AT ROOT g i
BALL PER PLANTING SPECIFICATION NoTE:
\ OF THE ROOTBALL 1. TREE SHALL BE SECUREDWITH3
P —, NOTE: NOTE: REMOVE ALL TWINE, ROPE, AND COMMERCIAL TIES SPACED 120
AREA 1. PRUNE ALL DAMAGED, DISEASED, OR WEAK LIMBS AND ROOTS. WIRE FROM THE TOP HALF OF THE ROOT DEGREES APART, TREE SHALL STAND
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FBO MONTHLY REPORT

CH TN

January,2020
sa4odnt [N e FO
FBO RENTAI S 1,828.89
DAILY
0 Daily Tie-Downs- Small @ $ 7.00 = $ -
0 Daily Tie-Downs- Large @ S 11.00 = S -
MONTHLY
4  Maonthly Tie-Downs-Small @ S 49,00 = $  196.00
0 Monthly Tie-Downs- Large @ S 60.00 = S -
0 Freight Operations (x1000) @ $ 5.83 = $ 5
14 New T-Hangars @ $ 314.00 = $ 4,396.00
1 Hellcopter Hangars @ S 24500 = S 245.00
8 Closed Hangars @ S 245.00 = S 1,960.00
2 Large Closed Hangar @ S 314.00 = S 628.00
4 Open Hangar @ S 195.00 = §  780.00
6 BoxHangar @ S 416.00 = $ 2,496.00
1 Commercial Hangar-JLC @ S 801.63 = $  801.63
1 Commerclal Hangar-Sorenso| @ S 497.89 = S 497.89
1  Sky Research Land Lease @ S 487,74 = S 487.74
909 Fuel Flowage Fee Brim @ $ 0,07 = $ 63.63
1 Nielsen Land Lease @ S 163.00 = $  163.00
ANNUAL
Valley Inv, Land Lease @ S 8,088.34 = S -
Brim Land Lease @ S 960.36 $ -
Private Hangars Land Lease @ S 345,00 = S -
Brim Storage Area @ S  2,745.60 = S -
NOTES:
TOTALRENTS = $12,714.89 X 0.75] $ 9,536.17
UTILITY CHARGE NEW CLOSED HANGARS = N 65.00
FBO FLOWAGE FEE
Price Per Gallon $5.29 100LL 818 Gallons
Price Per Gallon $4.49 JETA 0 Gallons
Total Gallons 818 x 007|$ 57.26
CREDITS
Water Credit - $123.46
Garbage Credit - 558.89
DEBITS
Preauthorized other credit for: -
TOTAL DUE TO CITY BY 20TH = $11,304.97
or City Use Only 2 Private Expires 0721723 ]
Valley Investments Lease Expires 06/30/20
Jeff Nielson Mark Freeborn Explres 06/01/37
Brim Lease Expires 12/31/23
Sky Research Expires 03/14/26
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FBO MONTHLY REPORT
January,2020

Safety Inspection by FBO

Runway Lights: OK
VASI: 0K
REIL; 0K
Pavement: oK
TAXI; Parking Weeds: 16}, z
Pavement;: oK
Marking: 0K
Tie-Downs: OK
Mowlng: OK
Fencing; 0K
Wind Cones; (3) oK

Wind Lights OK
Fire Extinguishers: oK °

Other Recommendations or Problems:

Alrcraft Based on Fleld:  Hangars 30 Tie-Downs 5
DeBoer Hangar 13 Private Hangars 17 Maintenance Hangar 4
Skinner 4 TOTAL AIRCRAFT; 73

Other ltems:  Current # of Students 5 # of Charter Flights 0
Special Events: None
Airport Users Group: None
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FBO MONTHLY REPORT

February, 2020
AMOUNT ITEM RATE
FBO RENTAL S 1,828.89
DAILY
1 Daily Tie-Downs- Small ® S \ 7.00 = S 7.00
4 Daily Tie-Downs- Large @ $ 11.00 = S 44.00
MONTHLY
Monthly Tie-Downs-Small @ S 49.00 = $  294.00
Monthly Tie-Downs- Large @ S 60.00 = 8 -
0 Freight Operatlons (x1000) @ S 5.83 = $ ~
14 New T-Hangars @ $ 314.00 = S 4,396,00
1 Helicopter Hangars @ $ 245.00 = $ 245,00
8 Closed Hangars @ S 245.00 = $ 1,960.00
2 Large Closed Hangar @ s 314.00 = $ 628,00
3 Open Hangar @ ] 195.00 = $ 585,00
6 BoxHangar @ S 416.00 = $ 2,496.00
1 Commercial Hangar-JLC @ S 801.63 = $  801.63
1 Commercial Hangar-Sorensoi @ S 497.89 = S 497.89
1 SkyResearch land Lease @ S 487,74 = § 487,74
3936 Fuel Flowage Fee Brim @ S 0.07 = $§ 27552
1 Nielsen Land Lease @ ) 163.00 = $  163.00
ANNUAL
Valley Inv. Land Lease @ § 808834 = S -
Brim Land Lease @ S 960.36 N -
Private Hangars Land Lease @ S 345.00 = 5 -
Brim Storage Area @ $  2,745.60 = $ =
NOTES;
TOTAL RENTS = $12,380.78 X 0.75] $ 9,660.59
UTILITY CHARGE NEW CLOSED HANGARS = S 65.00
FB8O FLOWAGE FEE
Price Per Gallon $5.29 100LL 1374 Gallons
Price Per Gallon $449 JETA 0 Gallons
Total Gallons 1374 X  0.07]% 96.18
CREDITS
Water Credit - $116.05 -
Garbage Credit - $58.89
DEBITS
Windows cleaned inside and outside by Sqeeky Clean - S 130.00
TOTAL DUE TO CITY BY 20TH = $11,345.72
fFor City Use Only rivaie Fxpiras U7/21/23
Valley Investments Lease Explres 06/30/20
Jeff Nielson Mark Freeborn Explres 06/01/37
Brim Lease Explres 12/31/23
Sky Resea'rch Expires 03/14/26
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FBO MONTHLY REPORT
February, 2020

Safety Inspection by FBO

Runway Lights: OK
VASL: oK
REIL: (0} 4
Pavemer}t: OK
TAXI: Parklng Weeds: OK
Pavement; OK
Marking: OK
Tle-Downs: 0K
Mowling: oK
Fencing: 0K
Wind Cones: (3) OK

Wind Lights 0K
Fire Extinguishers: OK

Other Recommendatlons or Problems:

Alrcraft Based on Fleld:  Hapgars 30 Tie-Downs 5
DeBoer Hangar 13 Private Hangars 17 Maintenance Hangar 4
Skinner 4 TOTAL AIRCRAET: 73
— _—
Other items: Current # of Students 4 # of Charter Flights 1
Spetial Events: None
Airport Users Group: None
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FBO MONTHLY REPORT
March, 2020

CH (DA

AMOUNT ITEM RATE
FBO RENTAL $  1,828.89
DAILY
2 Daily Tie-Downs- Small @ $ 7.00 = S 14.00
0 Daily Tle-Downs- Large @ S 11,00 = S -
MONTHLY
6 Monthly Tie-Downs-Small @ $ 49.00 = $  294.00
0 Monthly Tie-Downs- Large @ S 60.00 = S
Frelght Operations (x1000) @ ) 583 = S -
14  New T-Hangars @ S 314.00 = $ 4,396.00
1 Helicopter Hangars @ S 245.00 = S 245.00
9 Closed Hangars @ $ 245.00 = $ 2,205.00
2 Large Closed Hangar @ S 314.00 = $  628.00
3 Open Hangar @ S 195.00 = $  585.00
6 BoxHangar @ S 416.00 = $ 2,496.00
1 Commercial Hangar-JLC @ S 801.63 = S 80163
1 Commercial Hangar-Sorensoi @ S 497.89 = S 497.89
1 Sky Research Land Lease @ ) 487.74 = $ 487.74
2191  Fuel Flowage Fee Brim @ S 0.07 = § 153.37
1 Nielsen Land Lease @ S 163.00 = $  163.00
ANNUAL
Valley Inv. Land Lease @ $ 8,08834 = S -
Brim Land Lease @ S 960.36 S -
Private Hangars Land Lease @ S 345.00 = S -
Brim Storage Area @ $  2,745.60 = $ -
NOTES:
TOTAL RENTS = $12,966.63 X  0.75|$  9,724.97
UTILITY CHARGE NEW CLOSED HANGARS = S 65.00
FBO FLOWAGE FEE
Price Per Gallon $5.29 100LL 1285 Gallons
Price Per Gallon $4.49 JETA 0 Gallons
Total Gallons 1285 x 0.07|S 89.95
CREDITS
Water Credit = $115.42
Garbage Credit - $58.89
DEBITS
Repair shop cellng insulation. Replace hulbs in shop lights five total. - S 595,00
Repair shop heater.
TOTAL DUE TO CITY BY 20TH = $10,939.50
or City Use only 7 Private Expires 07721723
Valley Investments Lease Expires 06/30/20
Jeff Nielson Mark Freeborn Expires 06/01/37
Brim Lease Expires 12/31/23
Sky Research Expires 03/14/26
|
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FBO MONTHLY REPORT
March, 2020

Safety Inspection by FBO

Runway Lights: OK

VASI: 0K

REIL: oK

Pavement: 0K
TAXI: Parking Weeds: OK

Pavement: 0K

Marking: oK

Tie-Downs: 0K
Mowing: OK
Fencing: oK
Wind Cones: (3) QK

Wind Lights OK
Fire Extingulshers: oK
Other Recommendatlons or Problems:
Alrcraft Based on Field:  Hangars 30 Tie-Downs
DeBoer Hangar 13 Private Hangars 17 Malntenance Hangar
Skinner q TOTAL AIRCRAFT:
Other Items:  Current # of Students 3 # of Charter Flights

Special Events: None
Airport Users Group: None
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FBO MONTHLY REPORT

April, 2020 . MGYS EE0
AMOUNT ITEM RATE
FBO RENTAL $ 1,828.89
DAILY
1 Daily Tie-Downs- Small @ S 7.00 = S 7.00
0 Daily Tie-Downs- Large @ S 11.00 = S -
MONTHLY
6 Monthly Tie-Downs- Small @ $ 49,00 = S 294.00
0 Monthly Tie-Downs- Large @ 5 60.00 = S -
0 Frelght Operatlons (x1000) @ S 583 = S -
14 New T-Hangars @ S 314.00 = S 4,396.00
1 Helicopter Hangars @ S 245.00 = $  245.00
: 8 Closed Hangars @ $ 245,00 = $ 1,960.00
2 large Closed Hangar @ S 314.00 = S 628,00
3 Open Hangar @ S 195.00 = $ 58500
6 BoxHangar @ S 416.00 = $ 2,496.00
1 Commerclal Hangar-JLC @ S 801.63 = S 801.63
1 Commercial Hangar-Sorensol @ S 497.89 = S 497.89
1 Sky Research Land Lease @ S 487.74 = S 487.74
1139 Fuel Flowage Fee Brim @ S 0.07 = S 79.73
1 Nielsen Land Lease @ S 163.00 = S 163.00
ANNUAL
Vallgy Inv. Land Lease @ S 8,08834 = S -
Brim Land Lease @ S 960.36 S -
Private Hangars Land Lease @ S 345.00 = S -
Brim Storage Area @ S 2,745.60 = S -
NOTES:
TOTAL RENTS = $12,640.99 X 0.751 6 9,480.74
UTILITY CHARGE NEW CLOSED HANGARS = S 65.00
FBO FLOWAGE FEE
Price Per Gallon $5.29 1ooLL 1280 Gallons
Price Per Gallon $4.49 JETA 0 Gallons
Total Gallons 1280 x 007|5 89.60
CREDITS
Water Credit - $102.43
Garbage Credit = $58.89
DEBITS
Preauthorized other credit for: -
TOTALDUE TO CITY BY 20TH = $11,302.91
For City Use Only 2 Private EXpires 07721728 1
Valley Investments Lease Explres 06/30/20
Jeff Nlelson Mark Freeborn Expires 06/01/37
Brim Lease Expires 12/31/23
Sky Research Expires 03/14/26
.
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FBO MONTHLY REPORT

April,2020

Safety Inspection by FRO

Runway Lights: OK
VASI: OK
REIL: OK
Pavement: oK
TAXI: Parking Weeds: OK
Pavement: OK
Marking: OK
Tie-Downs: OK
Mowing: OK
Fencing: OK
Wind Cones; (3) OK
Wind Lights (0)'4
Fire Extinguishers: OK
Other Recommendatlons or Problems:
Aircraft Based on Field: Hangars 30 Tie~-Downs 5
DeBoer Hangar 13 Private Hangars 17 Malntenance Hangar 4
Skinner TOTAL AIRCRAFT: 74
_——
Other ltems:  Current # of Students 2 # of Charter Flights D
Special Events: None
Airport Users Group: None
NAT IYTAY MINNTS TRAQ/ ZAPTHG ROI/A  ARNZ/R0/TH
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FBO MONTHLY REPORT

CH | 20

May, 2020 gy’))@
AMOUNT ITEM RATE
FBO RENTAL $ 1,828.89
DAILY
4  Daily Tie-Downs- Small @ S 7.00 = N 28.00
0 Daily Tie-Downs- Large @ $ 11.00 = S -
MONTHLY
Monthly Tie-Downs- Small @ $ 49.00 = S 294.00
Monthly Tie-Downs- Largé @ S 60.00 = S -
Freight Operations (x1000) @ S 5.83 = S -
14 New T-Hangars @ $ 314.00 = S 4,396,00
1 Helicopter Hangars @ S 245.00 = S  245.00
11 Closed Hangars @ S 245.00 = $ 2,695.00
2 Large Closed Hangar @ S 314,00 = S 628.00
2 Open Hangar @ S 195.00 = $  390.00
6 Box Hangar @ S 416.00 = $ 2,496.00
1 Commercial Hangar-JLC @ S 801.63 = S  801.63
1 Commercial Hangar-Sorensol @ S 497.89 = S 497.89
1 Sky Research Land Lease @ S 487.74 = S  487.74
2159  Fuel Flowage Fee Brim @ S 0.07 = S 151,13
1 Nielsen Land Lease @ S 163.00 = $  163.00
ANNUAL
Valley Inv, Land Lease @ S  8,088.34 = S -
Brim Land Lease @ S 960.36 S -
Private Hangars Land Lease @ $ 345.00 = $ =
Brim Storage Area @ $ 2,745,660 = S -
NOTES:
TOTAL RENTS = $13,273.39 0.75| § 9,955.04
UTILITY CHARGE NEW CLOSED HANGARS S 65.00
FBO FLOWAGE FEE
Price Per Gallon $5.29 100LL 1832 Gallons
Price Per Gallon $4.49 JETA 70.1 Gallons
Total Gallons 1902 0.07| $ 133.15
CREDITS
Water Credit . $104.17
Garbage Credit - $58.89
DEBITS
Preauthorized other credit for: .
TOTAL DUE TO CITY BY 20TH = $11,819.02
For Clty Use Only ZPrivate Expires 07721723
Valley Investments Lease Expires 06/30/20
Jeff Nielson Mark Freeborn Expires 06/01/37
Brim Lease Explres 12/31/23
Sky Research Expires 03/14/26
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Runway

TAXI: Parking

Mowing:

Fencing:

Wind Cones:

Lights:
VASI:
REIL:

Pavement:

Weeds:

Pavermnent:

Marking:

Tie-Downs:

(3)

FBO MONTHLY REPORT

May, 2020

Safety Inspection by FRO

OK
0K
oK
OK

OK
OK
OK
OK

OK

OK

OK

Wind Lights OK

Fire Extinguishers: OK
Other Recommendations or Problems:
Aircraft Based on Fleld:  Hangars 30 Tie-Downs 5

DeBoer Hangar

Skinner

Other ltems: Current # of Students

Speclal Evants:

Airport Users Group:

7A/7A Abvd

13 Private Hangars 17

None

None

NOILVYIAV A3INNIMS

Maintenance Hangar 4

TOTAL AJRCRAFT:

74

# of Charter Flights 1
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ASHLAND MUNICIPAL AIRPORT TAXLOT OWNERSHIP
MAINTENANCE PLAN CITY OF ASHLAND
SKY, LLC
FIGURE 1: OWNERSHIP
0 250 500 1,000 Feet
\\ \\\
‘\\ \\ \\\
\\‘

NN v 3 \\
/ Ma%c@mposition by Lea Richard

\
I}



ASHLAND MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
MAINTENANCE PLAN
I:l Herbiced Treatement Area
FIGURE 2: COARSE SCALE
HERBICIDE TREATEMENT PLAN
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ASHLAND MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
MAINTENANCE PLAN

l:l Herbiced Treatement Area
FIGURE 3: CLOSE-UP

HERBICIDE TREATEMENT PLAN

0 250500 1,000 1,500 Feet
(2 O I L

2020 Treatement area will
include separte treatments for . 2
lights and reflectors, 6 feet in diameter

o’

'Map composition by Lea Rithards

2020 Treatement area will extend 6 inches
/ beyond edge of pavement

2020 Treatement area will exlude
paved area in front of Brim hangar

2019 Treatement area extended 12 feet
beyond edge of pavement and included
lights and reflectors




Ch. 2.23 Ashland Airport Commission | Ashland Municipal Code Page 1 of 2

Chapter 2.23
ASHLAND AIRPORT COMMISSION

Sections:
2.23.010 Established - Membership
2.23.015 Qualifications
2.23.040 Powers and Duties Generally

2.23.010 Established - Membership

There is established an Ashland Airport Commission which shall consist of nine (9) voting members
and two (2) nonvoting ex officio members who shall be the Director of Public Works and the Council

person appointed by the Mayor as liaison to the Commission. (Ord. 3003, amended, 02/18/2010)

2.23.015 Qualifications

In making the appointments, the Mayor and Council shall appoint members such that the majority of
the Commission has either education, training, experience or other expertise in airports, aircraft,
aeronautics or engineering. A member shall not be disqualified for purposes of appointment or
official action simply by being a member of a class of airport users, including but not limited to

pilots, airplane owners or airport lease holders. (Ord. 3003, amended, 02/18/2010)

2.23.040 Powers and Duties Generally

The powers and duties of the Ashland Airport Commission shall be as follows:

A. To advise the Mayor and City Council on all matters relating to the management, operation, and

further development of the Ashland Airport.

B. To investigate Federal, State, County, and private funding for airport improvements in relation

thereto the requirement of City participation in financing.

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.



Ch. 2.23 Ashland Airport Commission | Ashland Municipal Code Page 2 of 2

C. To review and recommend project applications for funding to the City Council. (Ord. 3003,
amended, 02/18/2010)

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.

Disclaimer: The City Recorder’s office has the official version of the Ashland Municipal Code. Users
should contact the City Recorder’s office for ordinances passed subsequent to the ordinance cited

above.

City Website: www.ashland.or.us
City Telephone: (541) 488-5307
Code Publishing Company

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.



Ch. 2.10 Uniform Policies and Operating Procedures | Ashland Municipal Code

Page 1 of 8

Chapter 2.10

UNIFORM POLICIES AND OPERATING PROCEDURES FOR ADVISORY

Sections:
2.10.005
2.10.010
2.10.015
2.10.020
2.10.025
2.10.030
2.10.035
2.10.040
2.10.045
2.10.050
2.10.055
2.10.060
2.10.065
2.10.070
2.10.080
2.10.090
2.10.095
2.10.100
2.10.105
2.10.110

2.10.005

COMMISSIONS AND BOARDS

Purpose

Created or Established

Appointment

Terms, Term Limits and Vacancies
Meetings and Attendance

Removal

Public Meeting Law

Quorum and Effect of Lack Thereof
Council Liaison

Election of Officers, Secretary, and Subcommittees
Role of Staff

Agendas and Minutes

Goals

Rules and Regulations

Code of Ethics

Council as Final Decision Maker
Gifts

Budget, Compensation and Expenses
Reports

Lobbying and Representing the City

Purpose

Advisory commissions and boards (advisory bodies) require uniform rules, policies and operating

procedures to assure maximum productivity and fairness for members and the public. Except where

otherwise provided in this Code, the following policies and procedures govern all the City's

commissions and boards, as well as ad hoc entities. Nothing herein removes the requirement for

compliance with more specific regulations and guidelines set forth by state statute, administrative

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.



Ch. 2.10 Uniform Policies and Operating Procedures | Ashland Municipal Code Page 2 of 8

rule, ordinance, or resolution specific to the advisory body. These rules do not apply to the elected

Parks and Recreation Commission. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.010 Created or Established

See individual Commission or Board Code Chapters codified between AMC 2.11 and AMC 2.25. (Ord.
3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.015 Appointment

See AMC 2.04.090.C. (Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.020 Terms, Term Limits and Vacancies

All successors to original members of an advisory commission or board, shall have a three (3) year
term, except as otherwise provided in the appointment order and except for certain members of the
Municipal Audit Commission, as provided in AMC 2.11.015. Notwithstanding the three year
limitation, Planning Commissioners shall serve for terms of four (4) years with terms expiring on April
30 of the fourth year, and Budget Committee members not on City Council shall serve for terms of
four (4) years, with terms expiring on June 30 the fourth year. All other regular terms shall commence
with appointment and shall expire on April 30 of the third year, unless otherwise provided in the
appointment order. The appointing authority may stagger terms in the original appointment order as
necessary. Members may serve two (2) terms on any single commission or board, after which time
the Mayor and Council will give due consideration to other qualified candidates before making a
reappointment. Any vacancy shall be filled by appointment by the Mayor, with confirmation by the

City Council, for any unexpired portion of the term as provided in AMC 2.04.090.C. (Ord. 3100,
amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.



Ch. 2.10 Uniform Policies and Operating Procedures | Ashland Municipal Code Page 3 of 8

2.10.025 Meetings and Attendance

A. Unless otherwise provided by law, the number of meetings related to business needs of an

advisory commission, or boards may be set by the advisory body.

B. The Planning Commission and Budget Committee shall set their own meeting attendance
requirements. All members of other Regular or ad hoc advisory bodies must attend at least
seventy-five percent (75%) of the full advisory body's noticed meetings, study sessions and special
meetings in each full year of their tenure. A person removed from the advisory body for
noncompliance with attendance requirements subsequently may be appointed to fill the vacancy on

the advisory body by means of the normal appointment process of that advisory body.

C. A member should provide at least 48-hour notice to both the chair of the advisory body and the
staff liaison regarding any planned absence from a scheduled meeting of the advisory body. In the
event an unexpected emergency will cause a member to be absent from the meeting, the member
must, if possible, notify the chair or the staff liaison within a reasonable time in advance of the

meeting.

D. Generally, advisory bodies may not allow alternates to represent or stand in for a member at a
meeting. Notwithstanding the foregoing preclusion of alternates, on Regular and ad hoc advisory
bodies with some members who are appointed by an entity other than the Mayor and City Council
and who serve as a representative of the appointing entity, an alternate may participate and vote for
the named member by proxy at any meeting of the advisory body. Such participation by the
alternate will be deemed to be attendance by the named member. Individuals directly appointed by

the Mayor and approved by the Council may not be represented by alternates.

E. Each advisory body should review member attendance and report to the City Recorder
approximately every six months. City Recorder will advise the Mayor on the need for appointments

or re-appointments, if necessary. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.030 Removal

See AMC 2.04.090.F. (Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.



Ch. 2.10 Uniform Policies and Operating Procedures | Ashland Municipal Code Page 4 of 8

2.10.035 Public Meeting Law

All meetings of advisory commissions and boards are subject to strict compliance with public
meeting laws of the State of Oregon. Notwithstanding notice requirements under Oregon law,
advance notice of at least 36 hours shall be provided for all meetings. Notice shall be sent to a
newspaper with general local circulation and posted on the City's website. In the case of emergency
or when a state of emergency has been declared, notice appropriate to the circumstances shall be
provided and reasons justifying the lack of 36-hour notice shall be included in the minutes of such

meeting. (Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.040 Quorum and Effect of Lack Thereof

A meeting quorum shall consist of more than one-half of the total number of authorized members of
the body, including any vacant positions. Nonvoting ex officio members, staff and liaisons do not
count toward the quorum. Members need not be physically present at a meeting if another means of
attendance (e.g. telephonic, internet etc.) has been established by the membership and public
meetings law requirements are met. At least a majority of the quorum is necessary to adopt any
motion; some motions require the affirmative vote of at least two-thirds of the members present. If
the members in attendance do not constitute a quorum, staff or invitees may make informational
presentations provided (1) Notes describing the presentations and discussions are made and posted
on the City website; (2) no motion, debate or vote or any other official business other than
adjournment takes place; and (3) all topics advertised are automatically added to the agenda for the

next regularly scheduled meeting. (Ord. 3050, amended, 11/18/2011; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010; Ord. 3100,
amended, 2014)

2.10.045 Council Liaison

See AMC 2.04.100. (Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.



Ch. 2.10 Uniform Policies and Operating Procedures | Ashland Municipal Code Page 5 of 8

2.10.050 Election of Officers, Secretary, and Subcommittees

At its first meeting following the appointment or reappointment of members each year, the advisory
commission or board shall elect a chair and a vice-chair who shall hold office at the pleasure of the
advisory body. Neither the chair nor vice-chair shall serve as an officer for more than three
consecutive annual terms. Without the need for an appointment, the head of the City Department
staffing the commission, committee or board shall be the Secretary and shall be responsible for
keeping an accurate record of all proceedings. The Department head may delegate such tasks to a
staff liaison. Subcommittees may be formed for the purpose of gathering information and forming a
recommendation to be brought forward to the full advisory body. Only the full body can make
recommendations to the City Council. Subcommittees must comply fully with the requirements of

Oregon Public Meetings law. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.055 Role of Staff

At least one staff person is assigned to work with each advisory commission or board. The staff
liaison provides professional guidance, continuity, and insight into City policy and attends all regular
and special meetings and workshops. The staff liaison supports the group as a whole and shall not
do work at the request of individual members. Each staff liaison has a limited amount of time to
devote to the group. If additional staff time is needed the request should be made to the City
Administrator or appropriate Department Head. (Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.060 Agendas and Minutes

The chair or staff liaison will be responsible for timely preparation and posting in advance the
agendas of all meetings of advisory commissions and boards on the City's website. A member or
staff liaison will be responsible for taking minutes and getting them posted on the City’s website,
generally within a few days after the minutes have been approved. Members are encouraged to
access those documents from the web site. Staff will email or mail documents to members upon
request. If the advisory body has a current Council Liaison, the Liaison should be given the

opportunity to report to the commission or board periodically. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003,
added, 02/18/2010)
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2.10.065 Goals

Advisory commissions and boards are encouraged to establish annual goals and action items that
reflect the body’s charge as stated in the specific commission ordinance. Advisory bodies are
expected to suggest, support and advance Council goals and are encouraged to look for ways within

their own unique responsibilities to do so. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.070 Rules and Regulations

The advisory commission or board may make such rules and regulations as are necessary for its
governance, including the conduct of meetings, when not inconsistent with Ashland City Charter,
Ashland Municipal Code or Oregon law. These rules may be less formal than the meeting procedure
rules in AMC 2.04.040. In the event of conflicts that cannot be resolved less formally, AMC 2.04.040
shall be used as the standard for meeting rules and procedures. Failure to strictly comply with the
rules on meeting procedure in AMC 2.04.040 shall not be cause to void or otherwise disturb a

decision or action. The body will strive to be clear in its proceedings. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord.
3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.080 Code of Ethics

The City of Ashland is committed to the highest ethical standards for its public officials. To ensure
public confidence, all members of advisory commissions and boards must be independent, impartial,
responsible and not use their position for personal gain or to benefit or harm others. Advisory
commissions and boards shall operate in the general public interest serving the community as a
whole and shall serve no special interests. Advisory commission and board members shall not
endorse in their official capacity any commercial product or enterprise. Members should be aware
the criminal codes, ethics and conflict of interest laws set forth in state statutes and city ordinances,

including but not limited to the State of Oregon Criminal Code, ORS 244 and in AMC Chapter 3.08.
(Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)
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2.10.090 Council as Final Decision Maker

With the exception of certain delegated quasi-judicial actions, most advisory commissions and
boards do not make final decisions subject to appeal but rather make recommendations to, or act in
an advisory capacity to the council. The City Council is the final decision-maker on all city policies
and the use of city resources. Proposals by boards and commissions for endorsement or sponsorship

of events, activities or programs must receive approval by City Council as provided by Resolution.
(Ord. 3057, amended, 04/03/2012)

2.10.095 Gifts

Subject to the acceptance of the City Council, an advisory body may receive gifts, bequests or
devises of property in the name of the City to carry out any of the purposes of the advisory
commission or board, which funds, if required by the terms of the gift, bequest or devise, shall be

segregated from other funds for use with the approval of the City Council. (Ord. 3003, added,
02/18/2010)

2.10.100 Budget, Compensation and Expenses

Money is set aside in department budgets for Commission and Board expenses. Should an advisory
body require additional funds, requests should be submitted to the department head through the
staff liaison. Regular members of the advisory commissions and boards shall receive no
compensation for services rendered. Members must receive permission and instructions from the
staff liaison in order to be reimbursed for training or conferences and associated travel expenses
related to official business. Procedures and criteria for boards and commissions to obtain approval of

expenditures are established by Resolution. (Ord. 3057, amended, 04/03/2012; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.105 Reports

A. Each advisory body shall submit copies of its meeting minutes to the City Recorder for

presentation to the City Council.
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B. The chair of each advisory body is expected to give at least one report to the City Council each
year on the advisory body's accomplishments, work in progress, and planned activities. In addition,
the Mayor or City Council may from time to time ask chairs for information and recommendations on
matters within the scope of their advisory bodies. Chairs’ reports to the Council are to be objective

and representative of the majority views of the memberships of their advisory bodies.

C. Council Liaisons may report to the entire Council on significant and important activities of any

advisory body to which they have been assigned.
D. Staff Liaisons to the advisory bodies may assist in preparing such reports.

E. Unless otherwise expressly provided in the Ashland Municipal Code or State Law, all reports or
recommendations of City advisory bodies committee shall be considered advisory in nature and shall

not be binding on the Mayor or City Council. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.110 Lobbying and Representing the City

An individual advisory body member is free to express personal views on any issue in any forum as
long as the individual makes clear that he or she is not speaking as a member of the advisory body
and that the views expressed are personal and do not represent the position of the City or of the City
advisory body. Advisory body members are prohibited from engaging in political activity in
accordance with ORS 260.432. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.

Disclaimer: The City Recorder’s office has the official version of the Ashland Municipal Code. Users
should contact the City Recorder's office for ordinances passed subsequent to the ordinance cited

above.

City Website: www.ashland.or.us
City Telephone: (541) 488-5307
Code Publishing Company
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6/6/2020 TASK DESIGNEE COMPLETED

Site Preperation

Sanitation City Scheduled
‘/Mowing City Scheduled
I/Cones/Caution Tape City Scheduled
\/ﬁanner/Signs City Scheduled
Jfables/Chairs City Scheduled
Civil Air Patrol
Marshaling(parking) Skillman

Media/Publicity

Flyers Lamb
Radio (JPR)

v

Sneak Preview

‘/Ashland Website City Need Flyer
MC Patrick Henry Lincoln

Auncil Statement City Scheduled
City Source City
Exhibitors

Model Airplane Club

Sky Hangar Brim
Car Clubs Lamb
Fire/Police/ODF Apparatus Bob

Smoke Jumpers

Skydivers Brim/Bob
Helicopters Brim
Bounce House (2) Lamb
Kids Toys

Science Works

Food Trucks

Garcias Lamb
Thyme Lamb
Buttercloud Lamb
420 Blackird Lamb
Shaved Ice Lamb

* Notes
Schedule walkthrough prior to event with volunteers and Fire Marshall to ensure adequate safety
GIS to develop walkthrough map and locations for vendors etc.

I A



Airport Commission Notes

3/3/20 @ 930am
Old Business:

A. Airport Master Plan: The master plan has been approved by the FAA and we need to
send to council with a recommendation — Motion: Recommend City Council to adopt the
2020 Airport Master Plan. Provide new binder installs. (Me)

Action Items:

A. Landscaping/Irrigation Driveway - Project on hold due to budget. Need costs for
waterline install for hangar proposal. Come back in June (Me)

B. Commission Member Vacancies — There is currently two vacancies with one getting
filled after council tonight. (Me)

C. Airport Maintenance Plan — It is currently in the hands of the Parks Dep as they were
not aware of this agreement and we will be working on a new plan moving forward that
will be much easier to follow. I emailed the Superintendent today directly. (Me)

D. Airport Security Camera — Fiber has been run to the FBO building and they are
working on hooking it up at the AFN facility. Received camera bid of $10k, two cameras
on same pole top has 360-degree sight and bottom has pan tilt zoom. Camera would only
be operational by City staff and Police. Any recommendations would have to go to
Council to move forward with a camera install due to City policies. City would

recommend waiting until the last budget cycle in an effort to make sure money lasted
(Me)

E. Airport Mural: Cost estimated at $850, would need Bob to complete and take off
monthly fees due to insurance needs. (everyone)

F. Hangar Electrical: Meet with City staff to see options. Mike Cook with Electrical dep
proposed he could install 20-amp service to each hangar with 1 light and 1 outlet. All
hangars would only have one meter in total to save costs. He estimates under $5k and
would install on time and materials base. Motion: Recommend moving forward with
City staff to complete hangar electrical as proposed on a time and material base as time
allows for Staff. Surcharge for electrical to come back with rates in April and May (Me)

New Business:



A. Burl Brim Hangar Proposal: In the packet is the new hangar proposal that meets City
and Airport Requirements. Motion: The Airport Commission supports Burl Brims new
hangar construction proposal. (Me)

B. FBO ADA Ramp & Sidewalk upgrade: See plans included in the packet for a new
ADA ramp to be make us compliant with ADA laws. Motion: Recommend staff to
pursue bids and construction if they come in as estimated. (Me, Kaylea)

C. Elected Official Policy Form: Provided documents to review in email with packet.
Required by City Administrator as public meeting law is very important. Provide signed
form at end of meeting. If not put in touch with Paula. (Me)

D. Airport Day: Provided signup sheet in packet. Confirm date — June 6™, City stuff
reserved and scheduled. (Everyone)

Misc: If it comes up:

E. Budget Update — FYI: The city was able to raise the CIP Budget to $60,000 annually.
The Airport Day was able to be raised to $1,400 as well. We have numerous projects on
the docket currently. (Waterline Extension- $40-50k, Landscape entry Rd $?, Hangar
Electrical $36k, match for generator $30k if grant approved, Both above mentioned
projects (camera-$5k, ramp-$10k) Also, major maintenance comes out of CIP- would
prob keep close to $10K. Another thing, the possible new hangar is sounding like it will

go but that will require a waterline extension that will be vary costly as well. Waiting on
details soon.



